

No. 21-164

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TRUSTEES OF THE NEW LIFE IN CHRIST CHURCH,
Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF FREDERICKSBURG, VIRGINIA,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE CITY OF
FREDERICKSBURG, VIRGINIA

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE
THE COALITION FOR JEWISH VALUES
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

KEVIN PALMER
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
60 State Street
Boston, MA 02109
(617) 526-6000

MATTHEW T. MARTENS
Counsel of Record
KEVIN GALLAGHER
MATTHEW E. VIGEANT
ANDREW MILLER
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000
matthew.martens@
wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE FIRST AMENDMENT FORBIDS THE GOVERNMENT FROM EXAMINING RELIGIOUS DOCTRINE TO DETERMINE WHO IS AND WHO IS NOT A MINISTER.....	3
II. THE CIRCUIT COURT’S ERROR WILL DISPROPORTIONATELY HARM RELIGIOUS MINORITIES	6
A. Civil Authorities’ Unconstitutional Interpretation of Religious Doctrine Threatens The Autonomy Of Minority Religions.....	6
B. Minority Religions Have Long Struggled For Equality In The Eyes Of The Law.....	8
CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Alcazar v. Corporation of Catholic Archbishop of Seattle</i> , 627 F.3d 1288 (9th Cir. 2010).....	5
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	1
<i>Corporation of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987)	4
<i>EEOC v. Catholic University of America</i> , 83 F.3d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	5
<i>Fitts v. United States</i> , 334 F.2d 416 (5th Cir. 1964)	10
<i>Grussgott v. Milwaukee Jewish Day School, Inc.</i> , 882 F.3d 655 (7th Cir. 2018)	5
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & School v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	3, 4, 7, 8
<i>Inhabitants of Town of Milford v. Inhabitants of Town of Worcester</i> , 7 Mass. 48 (1810).....	9
<i>Kedroff v. Saint Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in North America</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952)	3
<i>Kupau v. Richards</i> , 6 Haw. 245 (1879).....	9
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe School v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020).....	1, 2, 5, 7, 10
<i>Pate v. United States</i> , 243 F.2d 99 (5th Cir. 1957).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Presbyterian Church in U.S. v. Mary Elizabeth Blue Hull Memorial Presbyterian Church</i> , 393 U.S. 440 (1969)	6
<i>Serbian Eastern Orthodox Diocese v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976)	5
<i>Starkman v. Evans</i> , 198 F.3d 173 (5th Cir. 1999)	5
<i>Temple Emanuel of Newton v. Massachusetts Commission Against Discrimination</i> , 975 N.E.2d 433 (Mass. 2012)	6
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. 679 (1871).....	5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Abbott et al., <i>Historical Dictionary of The Friends (Quakers)</i> (2d ed. 2012)	9
Berg, Thomas C., et al., <i>Religious Freedom, Church-State Separation, and the Ministerial Exception</i> , 106 Nw. U. L. Rev. Colloquy 175 (2011)	4
Slobin, Mark, <i>Chosen Voices: The Story of the American Cantorate</i> (2002)	8
